12/19/2011 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012) United States Patent and Trademarki Office 103638104 DEC 1 9 201 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below ds 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Steve J. Strong & Sheila R. Strong, Trustees Steve J. Strong Internal Address: 25032 Carol Lane Laguna Hills, CA 92653 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 25032 Carol Lane Execution Date(s) December 12, 2011 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement City: Laguna Hills Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: California Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Country: USA **Z**ip 92653 Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 7,845,819 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name Steve J. Strong & Sheila R. Strong, Trustees 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Internal Address: 25032 Carol Lane Laguna Hills, CA 92653 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 25032 Carol Lane X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) City: Laguna Hills 8. Payment Information State: California Zip: 92653 Phone Number 9/2011 DTIMBERL 00000018 7845819 Deposit Account Nu Fax Number: .00 OP Authorized User Name Email Address: 9. Signature: 12/12/11 Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Steve J. Strong

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Prender.

THIS AGREEMENT is made this day of December, 2011, by and between STEVE J. STRONG ("Assignor"), whose business address is: 25032 Carol Lane, Laguna Hills, California 92653 and STEVE J. STRONG and SHEILA R. STRONG, Trustees of "THE STRONG FAMILY TRUST, DATED JUNE 3, 2004 ("Assignee", and collectively, the "Parties"), whose business address is: 25032 Carol Lane, Laguna Hills, California 92653.

WHEREAS, Licensor is has invented *UNDER THE EVE HIDEAWAY LIGHTS* (the "Invention"), and has been granted United States Letters Patent for said invention, Patent No. <u>7,845,819</u> (the "Patent"), granted on the patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Application No. <u>12/380,171</u> (the "Patent Application").

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent, and Assignor wishes to sell its interest in the Patent to Assignee.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent including all reexaminations, extensions and reissues thereof. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of all right, title and interest in the Patent to Assignee.
- 2. <u>Payment.</u> In consideration of the assignment of the Patent pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of \$10.00, payable as follows: In full upon assignment.
- 3. <u>Assignor's Representations and Warranties.</u> Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent to Assignee. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future.
- 4. <u>Further Actions.</u> Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 1

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

Steve J. Strong	ASSIGNEE  Steve J. Strong, Trustee of "The Strong Family Trust, Dated June 3, 2004
	Sheila R. Strong, Trustee of "The Strong Family Trust, Dated June 3, 2004

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

State of California	)
	) ss
County of Orange	)

On Define IRACY MURPHY, Notary Public, personally appeared STEVE J. STRONG and SHEILA R. STRONG, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public State of California

Notary Seal:

**RECORDED: 12/19/2011** 

TRACY MURPHY
COMM. #1801439
Notary Public-Caifornia
ORANGE COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. JUNE 13, 2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT PAGE 3